As Introduced

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 74

2.3

Senators Brenner, Landis

A RESOLUTION

Honoring William Courtright as the 2023 State Dispatcher of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate William Courtright on being selected as the State Dispatcher of the Year by the Ohio State Highway Patrol; and

WHEREAS, A dispatcher with the New Philadelphia Post of the Ohio State Highway Patrol, William Courtright is deserving of high praise, for he has combined civic concern and commitment with selfless initiative to become a dynamic leader in the field of law enforcement. A dispatcher since 2012, he is held in high esteem by troopers and fellow dispatchers for his technical job knowledge and enthusiastic work attitude, as well as for his prompt and courteous response to the public's requests for information and assistance; and

WHEREAS, Fulfilling his myriad duties with the utmost efficiency and competence, William Courtright has given of his time, energy, and abilities far beyond what was required or expected, and we applaud him on his exemplary effort. Truly, he has set the standard for others to emulate, and his innumerable contributions are praiseworthy; and

WHEREAS, This accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on William Courtright but also on his family, his supervisors, his post, and the New Philadelphia community. At a time when many people are content to take a passive role in life, he has been a vital link between local residents and area law enforcement officials, and the enthusiasm and devotion to duty he has shown in all of his endeavors have earned him the respect and gratitude of his colleagues and of the citizens he has so capably served; therefore be it

S. R. No. 74	Page 2
As Introduced	_

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General	27
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, we commend William	28
Courtright on his recent accolade and look to his future with great	29
optimism; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to William Courtright.	32